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 Meeting:  February 1, 2016 
 

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 

From: Jon James, AICP 

Director of Planning and Development Services 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: David Fee 

Senior Planner 

 

Case: ZBA15-28 

 

Request: A request two Variances from Section 501(A): (1) a Variance to 

allow for a 2-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet, and (2) a 
Variance to allow for a side yard setback of zero (0) feet in lieu 
of 5 feet, for a property located in the Single-Family Residence 
(RS-1) Zoning District 

 

Location: 3221 Red Bluff Road West, generally located 410 feet 

southwest of the intersection of Red Bluff Road West and 
Red Bluff Road East 

 

Legal  

Description: Lot 103, Block 5, Group Red Bluff, Section 4, Lake 

Nasworthy Addition, City of San Angelo, Tom Green County, 
Texas 

  

Size:   0.273 acres 

 
 

   STAFF REPORT 
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General Information 

 
Zoning: RS-1 (Single-Family Residence) 

District 
 
Future Land Use: Neighborhood 
 
Existing Land Use: Existing single-family detached 

residences 
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 

North: RS-1  City of San Angelo (access 
easement) 

West: RS-1 Single-family detached 
residences 

South: N/A Lake Nasworthy 

East: RS-1 Single-family detached 
residences 

 
District: SMD #1 - Rodney Fleming 
 
Neighborhood: Nasworthy 
 
Notification Required: Yes 
 
Notifications Sent: 12 

 
 Responses in Favor: 0 
 

Responses in Opposition: 4 (one respondent requested to remain 
anonymous) 

 
 

History and Background:  

 
The property is zoned Single-Family Residence (RS-1) Zoning District and is 
located within the Lake Nasworthy, Red Bluff Subdivision.  The existing house 
was constructed in 1967.  The original detached garage was built prior to 1995 
(based on the aerial map) by a previous owner with a front yard setback of 2 feet.  
Section 501(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a side setback of 5 feet and a front 
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yard setback of 25 feet.  There is no record of any building permit being approved for 
this construction, nor any Variance granted for its encroachment.  A building permit 
was issued for a 2nd story addition to the house and for a garage renovation in 1999.  
The Tom Green County Appraisal District lists the detached garage / attached 
storage area as being built in 1999 and being 698 square feet in size.   
 
The Permits and Inspections Division was notified by the Lake Nasworthy 
Homeowner’s Association that an addition to the west side of the existing garage had 
been constructed without a building permit, in violation of the 5-foot side setback.  
Planning Staff examined numerous aerial maps and determined that the addition 
appeared to have been built sometime between 2011 and 2015.  That is, the 
westernmost portion of the garage structure did not appear in the 2011 aerials, but 
did appear in the 2015 aerials.  Furthermore, a survey of the subject property shows 
a .12 foot encroachment of the addition’s building footprint into the neighboring 
property to the west.  On December 14, 2015, the applicant submitted an 
application for two Variances, one to allow for a front setback of 2 feet, 23 feet 
less than what is required and a second Variance to allow for a side yard setback 
of 0 feet, 5 feet less than what is required. 
 
 

Analysis: 

 
Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance 
must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 
 

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that 
are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district 
and are not merely financial; 
 

Special circumstances do not exist on this particular property as the lot is not 
irregularly shaped, the contour of the land is similar to other lots, and the required 
25 foot front yard and 5 yard setbacks are not unique because they apply to all 
lots within this subdivision.  The applicant states that the special circumstances 
are due to the 75 foot rear setback through deed restrictions along Lake 
Nasworthy prevents the garage from being built in the back yard; however, 
surrounding lots are under the same restriction and have successfully 
constructed structures that meet the Zoning Ordinance’s setback requirements. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant; 
 

These circumstances were the direct result of the applicant’s actions when the 
shed attached to the garage was replaced by a storage area that matched the 



4 

 

rest of the garage’s exterior appearance.  The resulting addition came with a 
roofline extending into the neighbor’s property.        
 

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 
Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship; 
 
A literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would not 
deprive the applicant of any rights commonly enjoyed by other land owners.  No 
other homes built along this street have been granted Variances for front yard 
and side yard setbacks.  The addition to garage was done without a building 
permit, disregarding the 5-foot side setback and encroaching 0.12 feet into the 
neighbor’s property. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the 
use of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and 
would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice; 

 
Granting the variance alone would not be the minimum action needed to make 
possible the use of the garage addition.  The applicant would still be required to 
remove 0.12 feet of the addition that encroaches into the adjacent neighbor’s 
yard, as well as a portion of the roofline which also encroaches (see 
attachments).  Additionally, a building permit will need to be applied for and 
approved for the addition.  Given the above, it would not appear that granting the 
Variance would be in the public interest nor represent the spirit of the Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice. 
 

5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 
way;  
 

Granting a variance from Section 501(A) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 2-
foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet and a 0-foot side yard setback in lieu of 5 feet 
for a detached garage would adversely affect adjacent land or property owners.  Part 
of the addition’s wall and roofline goes beyond the 5-foot side yard setback and into 
the neighbor’s property.  This interferes with the legitimate property rights of the 
neighbor including the right to exclusive use of his property.  Granting such a 
Variance may set a precedent for allowing other properties on the same side of the 
street to be granted reduced setbacks as well. 
 

     6.  Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The proposed Variance request to allow for a 2-foot front yard setback in lieu of 25 
feet and 0-foot side yard setback in lieu of 5 feet for a detached garage is not 
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consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.   The purpose 
of setbacks is to ensure adequate privacy, natural light, ventilation, access to and 
around buildings and buffering between uses.  Also, fire prevention policy deems 
side setbacks as instrumental to preventing the spreading of fires from one building 
to another building.  

 

Notification: 

 
On January 21, 2016, twelve (12) notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot 
radius of the subject site.  As of January 26, 2016, there was zero (0) responses 
in favor and four (4) responses (one anonymous) in opposition of the request. 
 

Staff Recommendation:    

 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to DENY Case 
ZBA15-28 for two Variances from Section 501(A): (1) a Variance to allow for a 2-foot 
front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet, and (2) a Variance to allow for a side yard 
setback of zero (0) feet in lieu of 5 feet, for property located in the Single-Family 
Residence (RS-1) Zoning District. 
 
 
However, should the Board wish to approve the request, Staff recommends that 
three (3) Conditions of Approval be added: 
 
1. If the nonconforming structure (detached garage / attached storage area) is 

destroyed or damaged by 50% or more, the nonconforming structure shall be 
rebuilt with the required 25-foot front yard setback and 5-foot side yard 
setback, as dictated by the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 12, Section 501. 

2. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit for the addition to the detached 
garage / attached storage area from the Permits and Inspections Division 

3. Any portion of the detached garage / attached storage area (building footprint 
and roofline) that encroaches into the adjacent property shall be removed. 

 

Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 

 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 

2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 
construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of the 
approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically become 
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null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with successive owners.  
Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 12-month period may 
be granted by the Planning Manager if it is determined that conditions of the 
site and immediately surrounding area are substantially unchanged. 

 
 
 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map 
  Notification Map 
  Notification Responses 
  Site Plan 
  Site Photos                                                
  Application 
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Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 2:30 PM 
To: Fee, David <david.fee@cosatx.us> 
Subject: Response to 3221 Red Bluff West variance 

 

City’s Planning Division, 

  

   This is my response to the request of variance made by the owner and builder of the garage 

at 3221 Red Bluff West.. I am the owner of the adjacent property and residence at 3225 Red 

Bluff West. When the garage at 3221 Red Bluff West was added onto,  I spoke to the owner 

and my neighbor at the time it was being constructed and he assured me that his garage was on 

his property and he said he had he had received the required permits for construction. I took him 

at his word which was obviously my mistake.  

  

I have since purchased the residence at 3225 Red Bluff West and am in the remodeling process. 

 As a result, not only have I come to realize and appreciate the importance of pulling permits and 

receiving green tags so as to assure structures are properly located and constructed, BUT I 

discovered my neighbor neither applied nor pulled permits and no proper safety inspections were 

performed on the garage structure he constructed. I also discovered that my neighbors garage has 

been built in the five foot (5') set back and is located on my property.  

  

Thus, my response.  The garage at 3221 Red Bluff West was built illegally and without permit or 

proper inspection and knowingly constructed on my property.  Therefore, I respectfully ask that 

the variance request be denied and the addition be removed. The 'build it and then ask for 

forgiveness later' mentality does not move or change property lines.  

  

Thank you for your time and consideration. If you have questions, need additional information, 

or wish to survey the property, please let me know.  

  

Daniel Gossett 

3225 Red Bluff West 

San Angelo, Texas 76904 

325-234-5823 

 
(Number 8 on notification map) 
 

 
  

mailto:david.fee@cosatx.us
x-apple-data-detectors://0/1
x-apple-data-detectors://0/1
tel:325-234-5823
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Dear Mr. David Fee, 
 
I am one of the neighbors that received a notice of public hearing for a zone change for 
3221 Red Bluff West (HAMEISTER). 
 
As as neighbor I would be affected by this change request, Let it be known that I am 
AGAINST the zone change.   
 
I have spoken with Daniel Gossett of 3225 Red Bluff West.  The owner of 3221 Red Bluff 
West knowingly and with intent decieved Mr. Gossett when the property in question (a 
garage) was added on to from a smaller garage.  Not only does this garage infringe on the 5 
foot easement, it actually goes OVER the property line by 2 feet.  That is unacceptable.  It is 
absolutely disrespecful to neighbor Gossett. 
 
The owner of 3221 Red Bluff West should be required to tear down the garage to the extent 
that it's placement satisifes CURRENT zoning. 
 
I will be out of town next week and will not be able to attend the Monday meeting.  My voice 
is important in this matter and should be reflected as AGAINST the requested change.  
 
Please simply drop my a quick reply so I know my opinion has been registered. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mark L. Priest 
3205 Red Bluff West 
325.450.0499 (cell) 
325.653.0112 (wk) 
 

(Number 12 on notification map) 
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 Meeting:  February 1, 2016 
 

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

 

From: Jon James, AICP 

Planning & Development Services Director 
 

Through: Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD 

Planning Manager 

 

Staff Planner: David Stallworth, AICP 

Principal Planner 

 

Case: ZBA 15-29 

 

Request: Request for approval of a Variance from Section 501(A) of the 

Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 3.5-foot side-yard setback in lieu 
of 5 feet for property located in the Single-family Residence (RS-
1) Zoning District 

 

Location: 2850 Red Bluff Circle, generally located along the north side of 

Red Bluff Circle, east of Red Bluff Lane 
 

Legal  

Description: Lot 28, Block 2, Section 2, Group Red Bluff, Lake Nasworthy 

Addition, City of San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas 
  

Size:   0.41 acres 

 
 

General Information 

 

Future Land Use: Neighborhood 

   STAFF REPORT 



2 

 

Zoning: Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  
 
Existing Land Use: Single-family Detached Residence  
 
Surrounding Zoning / Land Use: 
 

North: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Lake Nasworthy 

West: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Single-family detached 
residential 

South: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Open Space; Single-family 
detached residential 

East: Single-Family 
Residential (RS-1) 

Single-family detached 
residential 

 
District: SMD #1 - Rodney Fleming 
 
Neighborhood: Nasworthy 

 

 

History and Background:  

 
The 0.41-acre subject property was annexed into the City in November of 1989 
and is zoned Single-Family Residential (RS-1) District.  The subject property was 
platted as part of the original Lake Nasworthy, Red Bluff Addition – Section 2, which 
was replatted in 2013 (Cabinet C, Slide 48).  A two-story, single-family detached 
residence has been on the premises since 1967.   
 
The subject property is irregular in configuration with a northeast-to-southwest 
orientation and has approximately 42 feet of street frontage.  Lake Nasworthy 
backs the property to the north, and a 20-foot utility easement traverses the 
northern quarter of the property.  The property is approximately 93 feet at its widest 
point and approximately 70 feet at its midpoint, and it contains a gradual downward 
slope from the street toward the lake’s bank.  According to a 2014 survey, the 
applicant’s 20-foot-wide driveway encroaches 3.6 feet into the adjoining neighbor’s 
yard to the west.   
 
The subject property is subject to the following setbacks: Front – 25 feet; Side – 5 
feet; Rear – 20 feet (the attached survey shows a property encumbrance 
consisting of a more restrictive 75-foot rear setback, origin unknown).  The 
applicant is seeking to construct an attached garage within 3.5 feet of the west 
property line, representing a 1.5-foot encroachment.  The overall building addition, 
which will include some habitable space, will be located along, and extending 
westward from, the existing residence’s rear (north) building facade. 



3 

 

 Analysis: 

Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a Variance must 
show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an 
affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met. 
 

1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are 
not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and are 
not merely financial. 
 

The property contains a residence that was built in 1967, prior to the property’s 
original subdivision platting and subsequent replatting.  There are fundamentally 
unique features of both the subject property and surrounding properties as a result 
of the approved Replat.  The property is also bounded by a large waterbody to the 
north.  This combination makes single-family detached residential development in 
this overall area a challenge due to limited development envelopes.  

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 

applicant. 
 

Although the applicant is aware of the irregular configuration of the lot and its site 
constraints, neither the layout of the property, nor the property’s previous 
development history, were the result of any actions taken by the applicant. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this 

Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other land in the same zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary 
and undue hardship.  
 
A single-family detached residence already exists on the property.  The applicant, 
however, has not satisfactorily demonstrate that the currently proposed location 
for the building addition is the only available option.  On the other hand, there are 
at least nine (9) approved Variance applications along Red Bluff Circle that are 
attributed to setback encroachments as a result of platted lot irregularities.  Denial 
of this request could unfairly deprive the applicant of similar rights and entitlements 
previously granted to others. 

 
4. Granting the Variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use 

of the land or structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would 
carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. 

 
There is nothing to indicate that overall public safety and welfare will be 
compromised if the request is granted.  One of the purposes of a 5-foot side yard 
setback in the RS-1 Zoning District is to ensure that minimum defensible space 
equivalent to an overall ten-foot building separation is provided, in addition to 
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minimal site buffering.  At its closest point, however, the proposed addition will 
have more than ten feet of separation from the neighboring residence to the west.  
Lastly, there are at least nine (9) approved Variance applications along Red Bluff 
Circle that are attributed to setback encroachments due to platted lot irregularities. 
 

5. Granting the Variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material 
way. 
 

According to a 2014 survey, the applicant’s driveway minimally encroaches into 
the adjacent property to the west.  There is nothing to suggest that the granting of 
this request will have any bearing on, or further exacerbate this encroachment.  
There is also nothing to indicate that the granting of this request will impact area 
properties in a materially negative way.  Similar precedent for setback 
encroachments have already been established throughout this neighborhood. 
 

6. Granting the Variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and 
intent of this Zoning Ordinance. 
 

The granting of this request would appear to be consistent with the criteria for the 
granting of a Variance found in Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance, and thereby 
being consistent with the overall purpose and intent of the Ordinance.   

 

Notification: 

 
On January 20, 2016, nine (9) notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot radius 
of the property.  As of the publication of this report, there was one (1) respondent 
who expressed concerns over the proposed development, and there were zero (0) 
responses in opposition to the request. 

 

Staff Recommendation:    

 
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment to APPROVE Case 
ZBA 15-29 for a Variance from Section 501(A) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a 3.5-
foot side-yard setback in lieu of the required 5-foot side-yard setback for a property 
located in the Single-family Residence (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following 
one (1) Condition of Approval: 

 
1. The applicant shall obtain an approved building permit prior to the 

commencement of construction. 
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Effect of Variance: 

 
Per Section 207(H) of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1. Issuance of a Variance shall authorize only the particular variation which is 

approved in the Variance.  A Variance shall run with the land. 
 
2. Unless otherwise specified in the Variance, an application to commence 

construction of the improvements that were the subject of the Variance 
request must be applied for and approved within 12 months of the date of 
the approval of the Variance; otherwise, the Variance shall automatically 
become null and void.  Permitted time frames do not change with successive 
owners.  Upon written request, only one (1) extension from the 12-month 
period may be granted by the Planning Manager if it is determined that 
conditions of the site and immediately surrounding area are substantially 
unchanged. 

 
 

Attachments: Aerial Map 

   Future Land Use Map  
  Zoning Map 
  Notification Map 
  Survey 
  Elevation 
  Photographs 
  Application 
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APPROXIMATE 
5’ SIDE 

SETBACK LINE 

(in BLUE) 

NOT TO SCALE 

AREA OF 
ENCROACHMENT 

(in RED) 

PROPOSED 
ADDITION 

(in GREEN) 

SITE PLAN / LOCATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION 
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PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATIONS 
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PICTURES OF THE PROSPECTIVE JOB SITE 
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FRONT OF PROPERTY, LOOKING TOWARDS LAKE (Looking NE) 
 

BACK OF PROPERTY (Looking SW) 
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                 SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

            LOOKING WEST
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            LOOKING SOUTH 

 

            LOOKING EAST 
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